# **Christ the King School**

A School in the Catholic Tradition since 1955



### NEW STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE and OPTIONAL SERVICES

	2024-2025	
APPLICATION FEES The application fee of \$100.00 must accompany your application form. This fee is non-refundable and is in addition to the tuition fee. If you wish to withdraw your application you forfeit your application fee. If your application is refused for any reason by the school, your application fee will be refunded. Payable by cheque, cash or e-transfer to finance@ctkschool.ca.	Junior Kindergarten	\$ 100.00 per student
	Kindergarten	\$ 100.00 per student
	Grade 1 – 8	\$ 100.00 per student
	Family Plan (3 or more children, excluding Junior Kindergarten)	\$ 300.00 per family

<ul> <li>TUITION FEES</li> <li>For your convenience, we offer two options for payment of your tuition:         <ol> <li>Payment in full by Cash, Cheque or E-transfer</li> <li>Monthly Pre-Authorized Withdrawal</li></ol></li></ul>	Junior Kindergarten (full days M-F)	\$ 4200.00
	Kindergarten (full days M-F)	\$ 3345.00
	Grade 1 – 8	\$ 2785.00
	Family Plan (3 or more children, K-8 only)	\$5570.00 for the <b>youngest</b> two children - any additional children charged \$500.00

<b>CLASS FEES</b> Classroom supplies, field trips, special projects. Payable in September (or can be paid monthly with tuition).	Junior Kindergarten (full days M-F)	\$ 125.00 per student	
	Kindergarten (full days)	\$ 155.00 per student	
	Grade 1 – 6	\$ 115.00 per student	
	Grade 7-8	\$ 150.00 per student	
<b>CAMP FEE (GRADE 6 ONLY)</b> Every year the Grade 6 class takes part in a 2 day camping experience as part of their curriculum guidelines.	Grade 6 Camp fee	\$140.00 per student	

<b>BINGO FEES</b> Bingo is an important source of revenue, which our school uses for capital improvements.	\$450.00 per family	
To keep tuition costs down, parents of Christ the King students are expected to help by volunteering their time at Bingo. All CTK School families are required to work <b>ten (10) bingos</b> <i>per family</i> <b>per year.</b>		
Any family who works more than the required ten bingos in the year will receive a credit towards the subsequent year's tuition of \$30.00 per additional bingo worked. If a family, for any reason, does not work the required bingos they will be charged a fee of $$70.00$ for each bingo missed. Bingo credits earned will be included in the fee statement issued at the beginning of the school year.		
Families who choose to pay the surcharge still have the option to volunteer for Bingo and earn a \$30.00 tuition credit for each Bingo applied to subsequent year's tuition.		
For more information about the Bingo, or to read the Bingo Policy, visit the <u>www.ctkschool.ca</u> website and click on the link for "Lennox Club".		
Families who choose not to work the minimum ten (10) bingos per year will be charged a tuition surcharge of \$450.00 by October 15 <sup>th,</sup> otherwise please refer to the Bingo Policy (posted on <u>www.ctkschool.ca</u> ) for fees after that date.		
For more information about the tuition policy or any other policies, please contact the school office.		

## **OPTIONAL SERVICES AND FEES**

<b>BUS SERVICE</b> (if applicable)** The bus service is available to all students of Christ the King School who live within the South end of the city. The bus starts pick-up at approximately 7:15am and leaves the school in the afternoon at 3:30pm. We will make every effort to accommodate all families who require the bus service. Bus service may not be available to late applicants, as the route is determined at the beginning of each year. Once the applications have been received, the bus driver will establish a route and you will be contacted regarding our pick-up and drop-off times. We are always looking at ways to improve the scope of our bus route. You can periodically call to see if any new areas have been added to our current route.	One Student	One Way Travel Two Way Travel	\$113.00 per month \$215.00 per month
	Family Rate (two or more children)	One Way Travel Round Trip Travel	\$162.00 per month \$315.00 per month
	Occasional Bus Users (within designated bus route)	Billed monthly on a peride basis	r \$6.50 per ride
<ul> <li>BEFORE &amp; AFTER PROGRAM (if applicable)**</li> <li>The hours of operation are Before School (from 7:00 a.m. to 8:30 a.m.) and the After School (from 3:25 to 6:00 p.m.) The program is available on regular school days only.</li> <li>Pickups after 6:00pm are subject to a fee of \$5.00 for every 10 minutes (or portion thereof) after 6:00pm.</li> </ul>	Morning Only	Individual Family (3+ children)	\$ 6.00 per morning \$17.00 per morning
	Afternoon Only	Individual Family (3+ children)	\$ 8.00 per afternoon \$20.00 per afternoon
	Full Day	Individual Family (3+ children)	\$ 13.00 per day \$ 30.00 per day

\*Monthly admin fee \$50/year. (NEW)

\*\*Families will be invoiced directly for all services used. Payment is due on receipt of billing invoice and can be in the form of e-transfer, cheque (payable to Christ the King School) or cash.

Note: Registration is not finalized until this application form has been completed and approved. There is a \$50.00 charge for any NSF cheques.

# If accepted, a non-refundable deposit of \$250 per student is required to hold the student's spot. This deposit will be applied toward your tuition.

### **OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION**

#### BURSARIES

Limited bursary assistance is available to families from Christ the King Parish in need of financial assistance. To obtain a bursary application, please contact the principal. The deadline for bursary applications is May 15<sup>th</sup>. New revised Guidelines for 2024-2025.

#### **CHARITABLE DONATION RECEIPTS (K – 8)**

A charitable donation receipt for the applicable portion of tuition fees and any donations to the school will be issued in February. A charitable donation receipt for the tuition fee is calculated according to revenue Canada information circular #75-23: "An official donation receipt will be issued for that portion of payment, which is in excess of the pro-rated "cost per pupil" for academic training. If the family has more than one child in attendance at the school, the 'cost per pupil portion will be multiplied by the number of children in the family."

**EXCEPTION:** Junior Kindergarten – a receipt will be issued for the total fee paid.